
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Members 
 

Chairman: Kathie Guthrie 
Vice Chairman: Kevin Welsby 

 

James Caston 
Paul Ekpenyong 

Julie Flatman 
Elizabeth Gibson-Harries 

Gary Green 
 

Esther Jewson 
John Matthissen 

Mike Norris 
Andrew Stringer 

Jill Wilshaw 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 Page(s) 
1   Apologies for absence  

 
 

2   To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest by 
Members  
 

 

3   MLR/17/1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory 
Committee held on 1 April 2016  
 

1 - 2 

4   MLR/17/2 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Act 
2003 Committee held on 1 April 2016  
 

3 - 4 

5   To receive notification of petitions in accordance with the Council's 
Petition Scheme  
 

 

6   MLR/17/3 Gambling Act 2005 - Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTS) - 
Government Consultation on Gaming Machines and Social 
Responsibility Measures  
 
Report by the Licensing Officer attached. 
 

5 - 72 

7   MLR/17/4 Cross-Border Hiring of Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles  
 
Report by the Licensing Officer attached. 
 
 

 

73 - 78 

MID SUFFOLK LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

PLACE Elisabeth room, Endeavour 
House, Russell Road, Ipswich 

DATE  Friday, 1 December 2017 at 
10.30 a.m. 

  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held at the Council Offices, Needham 
Market on Friday 1 April 2016 at 10:00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  
  
Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
  
Councillors: Julie Flatman 
 Kevin Welsby 
  
Green Group 
  
Councillors: John Matthissen  
  
Liberal Democrat Group 
  
Councillors: M G Norris 
  
In attendance: Corporate Manager (Open for Business)  
 Governance Support Officer (VL) 
 
LC05 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillors David Card, James Caston, 
Paul Ekpenyong, Elizabeth Gibson-Harries, Gary Green, Esther Jewson and 
Andrew Stringer 
 

LC06 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
None received. 
 

LC07 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 
2016 
 
Report LC/03/16 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2016 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

LC08 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 
LC09 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 

None received. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

LC10 NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS  
 

None received. 
 
LC11 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING – FEE SCHEME 

REVISION  
 

Report LC/04/16                         Corporate Manager (Open for Business) 
 
The report referred to fee setting for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensing 
functions pursuant to Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976.  At its meeting on 5 February 2016, the 
Committee resolved to set new fee levels, being the first revisions since 2011, 
subject to the prescribed notice period and opportunity for stakeholder/public 
objections. 
 
That process had now been concluded and the matter was reported back to 
Committee accordingly for its consideration of whether any modifications were 
necessary to the fees proposed and to determine the fee levels that would apply in 
the Mid Suffolk District Council area. 
 
The Committee considered the report and requested clarification from the 
Corporate Manager (Open for Business) on the following matters: 
 

 Raising hackney carriage tariffs –it would be necessary to further consult 
with all hackney proprietors and a report would be brought to a future 
meeting 

 Locations of the four testing stations – not yet finalised but to be spread 
across the District 

 Implementation date of the paper based knowledge test – several versions 
had been developed to prevent a driver having prior knowledge of the 
questions and the test would be required for all current undetermined 
applications 

 What help could be given to a driver who did not understand written English 
– help would be given if Officers were made aware of the problem.  The test 
also contained an oral element and if verbal understanding was difficult a 
further assessment might be required.  If a driver failed the knowledge test 
due to a language barrier the application might have to be referred to the 
Regulatory Subcommittee for decision. (The Corporate Manager (Open for 
Business) advised that he would forward a sample copy of the test to 
Members) 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
RESOLUTION  
 
That the Committee set the date of 12 April 2016 on which the revised fees shall 
come into force without modification as decided by the Committee on behalf of Mid 
Suffolk District Council after consideration of the objections 
 
 

…………………………………… 

Chairman 

Page 2



 

 
MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee held at the Council Offices, Needham 
Market on Friday 1 April 2016 
 
PRESENT:  
  
Councillor Kathie Guthrie – Chairman – Conservative and Independent Group  
 
Conservative and Independent Group 
  
Councillors: Julie Flatman 
 Keith Welsby 
  
Green Group 
  
Councillors: John Matthissen 
  
Liberal Democrat Group 
  
Councillors: Mike Norris 
  
In attendance: Corporate Manager (Open for Business) 
 Committee Officer (VL) 
 
LAC28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillors David Card, James 

Caston, Paul Ekpenyong, Elizabeth Gibson-Harries, Gary Green, Esther 
Jewson and Andrew Stringer.   

 
LAC29  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 
 None received. 
 
LAC30 MINUTES OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 4 

DECEMBER 2015 
 
 The minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee meeting held 4 December 

2015 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
LAC31 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 
  None received. 
 
LAC32 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
  None received. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

LAC33 NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS 
 
  None received. 
 
LAC34  GAMBLING ACT 2005 – FIXED ODDS BETTING TERMINALS (FOTBS) 
 
 The report referred to the issues surrounding Fixed Odds Betting terminals 

(FOBTs), classified as category B2 gaming machines under the Gambling Act 
2005 in betting shops. 

 
 Councillor Matthissen advised that he had initially requested the report be 

brought to the Committee as had concerns regarding the use of the machines 
for criminal purposes, in particular money laundering.  He was also concerned 
regarding the possible increase in gambling addiction; the machines were out of 
proportion to other betting shop activities which were moderated in various 
ways and were located in the District’s most deprived area.  He supported 
Newham Council’s views and asked that the Council add it’s backing to that of 
the 93 local authorities who had expressed their support. 

 
 There was some support for the proposal as it was felt preferable to prevent a 

problem before it occurred but a motion to approve Recommendation 2.1 was 
lost by two votes to three. 

 
 It was generally agreed that as there was no current problem in the Mid Suffolk 

District it was not necessary to join Newham Council and the LGA in support of 
reducing the stakes for FOBTs or to refer the matter to Full Council.  However, 
Members understood and shared the concerns raised and it was agreed that a 
letter should be sent from the Committee to the LGA to this effect. 

 
 By a unanimous vote 
 
 RESOLUTION  
 
 That a letter be sent to the LGA on behalf of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee 

advising that the Committee has considered the issues and share the concerns 
raised but as there is no particular issue in regard to FOBTs in the Mid Suffolk 
District feel there is no need to take action at this time  

 
LAC35 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

 
.  Councillor John Matthissen requested that his thanks be expressed to Kay 

Sanders, Licensing Officer for attending a Voluntary Sector meeting to explain 
the required procedure for a street collection to take place following the ASDA 
store decision not to allow a food collection point or charity stall to operate at 
the ASDA store in Stowmarket 

 
  
 
 

…………………………………………. 

Chairman 

Page 4



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Licensing Team Report Number: MLR/17/3 

To:  MSDC Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

 BDC Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 1 December 2017 
 8 December 2017 

 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 – FIXED ODDS BETTING TERMINALS (FOBTS) – 
GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON GAMING MACHINES AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY MEASURES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to advise members of the current consultation exercise being 
undertaken by the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (“DCMS”). 

1.2 The DCMS consultation exercise is on proposed changes to Gaming Machines and 
Social Responsibility Measures, which includes the issues surrounding Fixed Odds 
Betting Terminals (FOBTs), classified as category B2 gaming machines under the 
Gambling Act 2005 in betting shops.  From the consultation documentation, the 
DCMS is seeking views on FOBTs maximum stake, stakes and prizes to other 
category gaming machines and social responsibility measures.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the content of this report and the consultation document attached as Appendix 
A be noted. 

2.2 That members consider whether they wish to make comment on the Government 
consultation paper.  If members would like to respond to the consultation, officers 
will create a submission in consultation with the Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 There are no equality implications arising directly from this report.  It should be noted 
that fees premises licences under the Gambling Act 2005 are self set on a cost 
recovery basis within the maximum permissible for each premises type. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising di
[...]
w.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/news-action-and-statistics/news/2017/New-data-to-inform-government-gambling-review.aspx


 
Option​ ​3​ ​-​ ​Maximum​ ​stake​ ​reduced​ ​to​ ​£20​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​non-slots​ ​and​ ​£2​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​slots  

 
2.19. We​ ​note​ ​the​ ​following​ ​points​ ​on​ ​this​ ​option:  

 
● Approximately​ ​82%​ ​of​ ​sessions​ ​end​ ​with​ ​an​ ​average​ ​stake​ ​up​ ​to 

£20. ​ ​​ ​In​ ​addition,​ ​we​ ​know​ ​that​ ​the​ ​average​ ​stake​ ​is​ ​also 21

around​ ​£20. 
● At​ ​or​ ​above​ ​£20,​ ​42%​ ​of​ ​players​ ​were​ ​identified​ ​as​ ​problem 

gamblers​ ​and​ ​44%​ ​were​ ​at​ ​risk​ ​of​ ​harm.​ ​13%​ ​were​ ​categorised 
as​ ​neither​ ​problem​ ​nor​ ​moderate/low​ ​risk​ ​gamblers.   22

● Of​ ​the​ ​sessions​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​(non-slots)​ ​which​ ​ended​ ​with​ ​losses​ ​to 
the​ ​player​ ​greater​ ​than​ ​£500,​ ​approximately​ ​6%​ ​of​ ​these 
sessions​ ​involved​ ​an​ ​average​ ​stake​ ​of​ ​up​ ​to​ ​£20.​ ​  23

 
Option​ ​4​ ​-​ ​Maximum​ ​stake​ ​reduced​ ​to​ ​£2​ ​on​ ​all​ ​B2​ ​content 
 

2.20. We​ ​note​ ​the​ ​following​ ​points​ ​on​ ​this​ ​option: 
 

● Approximately​ ​17%​ ​of​ ​sessions​ ​end​ ​with​ ​an​ ​average​ ​stake​ ​up​ ​to 
£2.  24

● At​ ​£2​ ​or​ ​below,​ ​19%​ ​of​ ​players​ ​were​ ​identified​ ​as​ ​problem 
gamblers​ ​and​ ​49%​ ​were​ ​at​ ​risk​ ​of​ ​harm.​ ​​ ​32%​ ​were​ ​categorised 
as​ ​neither​ ​problem​ ​nor​ ​moderate/low​ ​risk​ ​gamblers.  25

● Of​ ​the​ ​sessions​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​(non​ ​slots)​ ​which​ ​ended​ ​with​ ​losses​ ​to​ ​the 
player​ ​greater​ ​than​ ​£500,​ ​approximately​ ​0.001%​ ​of​ ​these 
sessions​ ​involved​ ​an​ ​average​ ​stake​ ​of​ ​£2​ ​or​ ​less.   26

 
Q1.​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​that​ ​the​ ​maximum​ ​stake​ ​of​ ​£100​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​machines​ ​(FOBTs) 
should​ ​be​ ​reduced?  
 
If​ ​yes,​ ​what​ ​alternative​ ​maximum​ ​stake​ ​for​ ​B2​ ​machines​ ​(FOBTs)​ ​do​ ​you​ ​support?  
 
If​ ​you​ ​have​ ​any​ ​evidence​ ​to​ ​support​ ​your​ ​position​ ​then​ ​please​ ​send​ ​to 
gambli
[...]
ingreview2017@culture.gov.uk


(iii)​ ​Gambling​ ​Advertising  
 

5.40. The​ ​call​ ​for​ ​evidence​ ​asked​ ​if​ ​existing​ ​rules​ ​were​ ​appropriate​ ​to​ ​protect 
children​ ​and​ ​vulnerable​ ​people​ ​from​ ​the​ ​possible​ ​harmful​ ​impact​ ​of 
gambling​ ​advertising.​ ​Responses​ ​were​ ​received​ ​from​ ​broadcasters,​ ​the 
advertising​ ​industry​ ​and​ ​Advertising​ ​Standards​ ​Authority​ ​(ASA)/ 
Committees​ ​for​ ​Advertising​ ​Practice​ ​(CAP),​ ​sporting​ ​bodies, 
academics,​ ​charities​ ​and​ ​members​ ​of​ ​the​ ​public.  

 
Overview​ ​of​ ​findings 

 
5.41. Numbers​ ​of​ ​betting​ ​and​ ​gaming​ ​advertisements​ ​have​ ​increased 

substantially​ ​over​ ​the​ ​past​ ​decade.​ ​Before​ ​provisions​ ​in​ ​the​ ​Gambling 
Act​ ​2005​ ​came​ ​into​ ​force​ ​in​ ​September​ ​2007,​ ​only​ ​bingo​ ​and​ ​lotteries 
could​ ​advertise​ ​on​ ​TV.​ ​The​ ​lifting​ ​of​ ​restrictions​ ​led​ ​to​ ​rapid​ ​growth;​ ​this 
also​ ​coincided​ ​with​ ​the​ ​dramatic​ ​increase​ ​in​ ​online​ ​gambling​ ​(as 
outlined​ ​in​ ​the​ ​section​ ​above),​ ​with​ ​most​ ​gambling​ ​advertising​ ​on 
television​ ​and​ ​in​ ​other​ ​media​ ​now​ ​being​ ​for​ ​online​ ​gambling​ ​sites.  

 
5.42. In​ ​2013​ ​a​ ​major​ ​Ofcom​ ​study​ ​showed​ ​that​ ​gambling​ ​advertising 

impacts​ ​on​ ​TV​ ​-​ ​one​ ​person​ ​seeing​ ​one​ ​advert,​ ​the​ ​primary​ ​measure 
for​ ​advertising​ ​-​ ​rose​ ​more​ ​than​ ​fivefold​ ​for​ ​adults​ ​between​ ​2005​ ​and 
2012,​ ​growing​ ​from​ ​5.8bn​ ​impacts​ ​to​ ​30.9bn.​ ​Children​ ​were​ ​seeing 
more​ ​than​ ​three​ ​times​ ​as​ ​many​ ​gambling​ ​adverts​ ​in​ ​2012​ ​than​ ​2005. 
Since​ ​2005​ ​the​ ​use​ ​of​ ​social​ ​media,​ ​and​ ​advertising​ ​via​ ​social​ ​media 
sites,​ ​has​ ​also​ ​grown​ ​very​ ​significantly. 

 
5.43. In​ ​2014​ ​the​ ​Government​ ​asked​ ​the​ ​Advertising​ ​Standards​ ​Authority 

(ASA),​ ​Committees​ ​for​ ​Advertising​ ​Practice​ ​(CAP/​ ​BCAP),​ ​gambling 
industry​ ​and​ ​the​ ​Gambling
[...]
 ​that​ ​the​ ​maximum​ ​stake​ ​of​ ​£100​ ​on​ ​B2​ ​machines​ ​(FOBTs)​ ​should​ ​be 
reduced?​ ​If​ ​yes,​ ​what​ ​alternative​ ​maximum​ ​stake​ ​for​ ​B2​ ​machines​ ​(FOBTs)​ ​do​ ​you​ ​support? 
  
Q2.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category 
B1? 
  
Q3.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category 
B3? 
  
Q4.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category 
B3A? 
  
Q5.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category 
B4? 
  
Q6.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category​ ​C? 
  
Q7.Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​category​ ​D? 
  
Q8.​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​increase​ ​the​ ​stake​ ​and​ ​prize​ ​for​ ​prize 
gaming,​ ​in​ ​line​ ​with​ ​industry​ ​proposals? 
  
Q9.​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​maintain​ ​the​ ​status​ ​quo​ ​on​ ​allocations 
for​ ​casinos,​ ​arcades​ ​and​ ​pubs?  
  
Q10.​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​with​ ​the​ ​government’s​ ​proposals​ ​to​ ​bar​ ​contactless​ ​payments​ ​as​ ​a​ ​direct 
form​ ​of​ ​payment​ ​to​ ​gaming​ ​machines? 
  
Q.11​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​support​ ​this​ ​package​ ​of​ ​measures​ ​to​ ​improve​ ​player​ ​protection​ ​measures​ ​on 
gaming​ ​machines? 
  
Q.12​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​support​ ​this​ ​package​ ​of​ ​measures​ ​to​ ​improve​ ​player​ ​protection​ ​measures​ ​for 
the​ ​online​ ​sector? 
  
Q.13​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​support​ ​this​ ​package​ ​of​ ​measures​ ​to​ ​address​ ​concerns​ ​about​ ​gambling 
advertising? 
  
Q.14​ ​Do​ ​you​ ​agree​ ​the​ ​Government​ ​should​ ​consider​ ​alternative​ ​options​ ​including​ ​a 
mandatory​ ​levy​ ​if​ ​industry​ ​does​ ​not​ 
[...]
f​ ​Scotland 
Methodist​ ​Church 
Quaker​ ​Action​ ​on​ ​Alcohol​ ​and​ ​Drugs 
Salvation​ ​Army 
United​ ​Reformed​ ​Church  
 
Charities 
 
Christian​ ​Action,​ ​Research​ ​and​ ​Education 
GambleAware 
 
Members​ ​of​ ​the​ ​public 
 
We​ ​received​ ​167​ ​individual​ ​responses​ ​from​ ​the​ ​general​ ​public.​ ​​ ​We​ ​also​ ​received​ ​a 
petition​ ​containing​ ​over​ ​100,000​ ​signatures​ ​from​ ​campaign​ ​group,​ ​38​ ​degrees, 
calling​ ​for​ ​government​ ​to​ ​​‘​Crackdown​ ​on​ ​addictive​ ​betting​ ​machines​ ​and​ ​adverts.’ 
 
Interest​ ​Groups/Academics 
 
Advertising​ ​Association 
Campaign​ ​for​ ​Fairer​ ​Gambling  
Gambling​ ​Reform​ ​and​ ​Society​ ​Perception 
Gamserve 
Institute​ ​of​ ​Economic​ ​Affairs 
Landman​ ​Economics 
Law​ ​Society​ ​of​ ​Scotland 
London​ ​Chinatown​ ​Chinese​ ​Association 
Money​ ​and​ ​Mental​ ​Health​ ​Policy​ ​Institute 
The​ ​Outcomes​ ​Group 
Rethink​ ​Gambling 
University​ ​of​ ​Birmingham/Gambling​ ​Watch​ ​UK,​ ​Professor​ ​Jim​ ​Orford 
University​ ​of​ ​Bristol,​ ​Dr​ ​Sean​ ​Cowlishaw 
University​ ​of​ ​London,​ ​City,​ ​Dr​ ​Margaret​ ​Carran 
University​ ​of​ ​London,​ ​Goldsmith,​ ​Professor​ ​Rebecca​ ​Cassidy 
University​ ​of​ ​London,​ ​Queen​ ​Mary,​ ​Dr​ ​Julia​ ​Hӧrnle 
 
 

 
 
 

62 

Page 72



 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Licensing Team Report Number: MLR/17/4 

To:  MSDC Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

 BDC Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 1 December 2017 
 8 December 2017 

 
CROSS-BORDER HIRING OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to advise members of a letter on cross border hiring of taxi and private 
hire vehicles, received from the Deputy Mayor of Transport for London (TFL).  

1.2 The TFL has written a letter to the leader of Mid Suffolk District Council to raise 
concerns about cross-border hiring of taxi and private hire vehicles, a rapidly growing 
issue for local licensing authorities nationally. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the content of this report and the letter received from the TFL attached as 
Appendix A be noted. 

2.2 That members also consider whether they wish to lobby the LGA and the DFT on 
cross border hiring and other associated taxi and private hire vehicle matters.  If 
members would like to lobby the LGA and the DFT, officers will create a letter in 
consultation with the Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 None directly arising from the matters contained within this report. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 There are no risk management issues arising directly from this report. 

6. Consultations 

6.1 There are no consultations arising directly from this report. 

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no equality analysis impacts arising directly from the matters contained 
within this report. 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



 

 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 Each Council is responsible for issuing and enforcing licences within its controlled 
zone. 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 Babergh: Shape, influence and provide the leadership to support and facilitate active, 
healthy and safe communities. 

9.2 Mid Suffolk: Encourage and support individuals and communities to be self-sufficient, 
strong, healthy and safe. 

10. Key Information 

10.1 A local licensing authority enforces local conditions and legislation for licences it 
issues under its controlled zone (district boundary), in particular licensing authorities 
have the power to suspend, revoke or refuse to renew a licence, it can also oppose 
additional conditions on licences were appropriate.  The authority can also bring 
criminal charges where appropriate against a suspected offender where breaches of 
conditions and legislation occur, the police can also take enforcement action. 

10.2 Under the cur
[...]
arch 2014 the Government published two amendments (originally there were 
three, however the third measure was removed at the Lord Committee due to 
passenger safety concerns that vehicles would be used by unlicensed drivers to do 
licensed work, though the intention was for partners of private hire vehicles to use 
the vehicle for family outings without the need to be a licensed driver) to taxi and 
private hire legislation in England and Wales excluding London and Plymouth (which 
have their own legislation), these amendments were enacted under the Deregulation 
Act 2015. One of the amendments allows a licensed private hire operator to sub-
contract a private hire booking to another operator who is licensed in a different 
district or based in London or in Scotland, however there have been no additional 
enforcement powers given to licensing authorities to enforce these cross-border 
hirings. 

10.6 In both Babergh and Mid Suffolk districts we have seen an influx of applicants from 
outside of their areas in recent years, both Councils have initiated knowledge tests 
(which includes a district area questions) due to the number of drivers these being 
used by Ipswich licensed operators for their private hire work which is unlawful. 

10.7 The TFL has seen an increase of their licensed private hire vehicles being solely used 
for private hire work outside their controlled area, the TFL states that “it seems 
inconceivable that Government intended taxi and private hire licensees to obtain 
licences from a local authority with the intention of working 100 percent of the time 
outside that local authority area”.  The TFL asks for our support in lobbying 
Government to tackle cross-border hiring as without changes to compliance officers 
have no powers with which to act.   

10.8 The LGA have set up a working group with the Minister of State John Hayes MP to 
discuss cross-border matters and other licensing issues, the LGA long term aim is for 
a national licensing database and national licensing conditions which can be enforced 
irrespective of where the driver and vehicle are licensed. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

(a) Letter from the Deputy Mayor for the TFL Attached  

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 

12.2 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 

12.3 Private Hire Vehicles (London) Act 1998 

12.4 Metropolitan Public Carriage Act 1869 

12.5 London Hackney Carriage Act 1831 

12.6 London Cab Act 1896 

Page 75



 

12.7 London Cab and Stage Carriage Act 1907 

12.8 London Cab Act 1968 

 
Authorship: 
David Price 01449 724693 
Licensing Officer LicensingTeam@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 76



Appendix A 

Valerie Shawcross CBE 
Deputy Mayor for Transport 
City Hall 
The Queen’s Walk 
London 
SE1 2AA 
 
Dear Cllr Gowrley, 
 
Cross-border hiring of taxis and private hire vehicles  

I am writing to you to raise the issue of cross-border hiring of taxis and private hire vehicles 
(PHVs). Instances of cross-border hiring are growing rapidly across the country. This brings 
with it associated problems for local licensing authorities but it is a national problem that 
needs a national solution.  

As you may be aware, currently there are no restrictions on where private hire journeys and 
pre-booked taxi journeys start or finish. As long as the vehicle, driver and operator are 
licensed by the same licensing authority, and the booking is accepted within this authority, 
private hire vehicles may operate in any part of the country. In other words, a private hire 
operator licensed in London can allocate a booking to a private hire driver and vehicle also 
licensed by Transport for London (TfL) to anywhere in England and Wales. Irrespective of 
where the journey begins or ends, or where the driver is at the time, this form of cross-
border hiring is entirely legal.  

It seems inconceivable that Government intended taxi and private hire licensees to obtain 
licences from a lo
[...]
agree with me that we need an urgent change in the law so that all taxi and 
private hire journeys should either start or end in the area for which the vehicle, driver and 
operator are licensed. We are convinced that this needs to be addressed in primary 
legislation. This would allow flexibility for private hire operators to fulfil passenger requests 
to make bookings from outside, or to go outside, the area for which they are licensed, 
provided the passenger destination or origin is within the licensing area. However, it will put 
an end to vehicles licensed in one area permanently operating within another licensing area, 
which allows applicants to shop around to take advantage of the most favourable local 
licensing and enforcement standards.  

I would appreciate any support that you could offer to enact this change.  I would be 
grateful if you would consider writing to John Hayes MP, Minister of State with 
responsibility for taxi policy, setting out the scale of the problems in your constituency. 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Valerie Shawcross CBE 
Deputy Mayor for Transport, London 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 MLR/17/1 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Regulatory Committee held on 1 April 2016
	4 MLR/17/2 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee held on 1 April 2016
	6 MLR/17/3 Gambling Act 2005 - Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTS) - Government Consultation on Gaming Machines and Social Responsibility Measures
	Appendix A

	7 MLR/17/4 Cross-Border Hiring of Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the MID SUFFOLK LICENSING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held in the Elisabeth Room - Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on 
Friday, 1 December 2017 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Kathie Guthrie (Chair) 

Kevin Welsby (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors: James Caston Paul Ekpenyong 
 Elizabeth Gibson-Harries John Matthissen 
 Mike Norris Andrew Stringer 
 Jill Wilshaw  
 
In attendance: 
 
 Licensing Officer (DP) 

Governance Support Officer (KS) 
  
Apologies: 
 
 Julie Flatman 
 
1 
 

TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR NON-PECUNIARY 
INTEREST BY MEMBERS 
 

 None declared. 
 

2 MLR/17/1 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 APRIL 2016 
 

 RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting held on 1 April 2016 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

3 MLR/17/2 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING 
ACT 2003 COMMITTEE HELD ON 1 APRIL 2016 
 

 RESOLVED  
 
That the Minutes of the Licensing Act 2003 Committee meeting held on 1 April 
2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 None received. 



 

 
5 MLR/17/3 GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FIXED ODDS BETTING TERMINALS (FOBTS) 

- GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON GAMING MACHINES AND SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY MEASURES 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The Licensing Officer presented paper MLR/17/3 advising Members of the current 
consultation exercise being undertaken by the Department for Culture, Media and 
Sport (“DCMS”) on proposed changes to Gaming Machines and Social 
Responsibility Measures, which includes the issues surrounding Fixed Odds Betting 
Terminals (FOBTs), classified as category B2 gaming machines under the Gambling 
Act 2005 in betting shops. Members were asked to consider whether they wished to 
make comment on the Government consultation paper. 
 
During the course of the discussion, Members generally agreed that the maximum 
stake on FOBTs should be reduced from £100 to £2 however there was concern that 
this may move the problem elsewhere and result in increased online gambling. 
Members were of the opinion that online gamblers based in the UK should be 
registered in the UK. There was concern about the increase in and regulation of 
gambling advertising on television and at public events. There was also a suggestion 
that the bright lights and music associated with FOBTs be reduced to make them 
less attractive.  
 
It was agreed that a submission be prepared by the Licensing Officer in consultation 
with the Chair and Vice-Chair and agreed with the rest of the Committee, to include 
the following responses to the questions in the consultation document and Member 
comments above: 
 
Q1 – Option 4 
Q2-Q7 – Yes 
Q8 – No 
Q9 – Yes 
Q10 – Yes 
Q11-Q13 – Yes 
Q14 – Yes 
Q15 – Yes 
Q16 – Yes 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the content of paper MLR/17/3 and the consultation document 

attached as Appendix A be noted. 
 

2. That a response to the Government consultation be prepared by officers 
in consultation with the Committee Chair and Vice-Chair and returned to 
Committee members for comment prior to submission, to include the 
points raised by Members. 

 
 
 
 



 

6 MLR/17/4 CROSS-BORDER HIRING OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
6.2 

The Licensing Officer presented his report (Paper MLR/17/4) advising Members of a 
letter received from the Deputy Mayor of Transport for London (TFL) raising 
concerns about cross border hiring of taxi and private hire vehicles, a rapidly 
growing issue for local authorities nationally. 
 
During the course of the discussion, Members generally agreed that they did not 
wish to lobby the LGA and the DFT at this time as it was felt that the TFL proposals 
were unenforceable. It was noted that the LGA have set up a working group with the 
Minister of State John Hayes MP to discuss cross-border matters and other related 
issues and that the long-term aim is for a national licensing database and national 
licensing conditions which can be enforced irrespective of where the driver and 
vehicle are licensed. It was agreed that a note be sent to the LGA in support of this 
working group. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the content of the report and letter received form the TFL be noted. 
2. That the Committee does not wish to lobby the LGA and the DFT on 

cross border hiring and other associated taxi and private hire vehicle 
matters. 

3. That a note be sent to the LGA to support and encourage the working 
group in their discussions on cross-border matters and other related 
issues, particularly in their long-term aim for a national licensing 
database with national regulations, supported by local knowledge and 
local regulations where necessary. 

 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 12 noon. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

Chair 


